
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
will meet on 

 
THURSDAY, 20TH OCTOBER, 2022 

 
At 7.00 pm 

 
In the 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD AND ON RBWM YOUTUBE  

 
 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
COUNCILLORS LYNNE JONES (CHAIRMAN), JULIAN SHARPE (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
GURPREET BHANGRA, JOHN STORY AND SIMON BOND  

 
 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 
COUNCILLORS SIMON WERNER, JOHN BOWDEN, GREG JONES, SHAMSUL SHELIM 
AND NEIL KNOWLES 

 
 

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 12th October 2022 
 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Mark Beeley 01628 796345 / 
mark.beeley@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 
meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
  

- 
 

 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
  

3 - 4 
 

 
3.   MINUTES 

 
To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd September 2022. 
  

5 - 10 
 

 
4.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN UPDATE 

 
To consider an update on the action plan. 
  

11 - 32 
 

 
5.   COUNCIL TRUSTS REPORT 

 
To consider and note the report. 
  

33 - 50 
 

 
6.   RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 

 
To consider the report. 
  


[...]
the following test should be applied. 

Where a matter affects your financial interest or well-being: 

a. to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 
inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and; 

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it would 
affect your view of the wider public interest 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive 
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of the 
interest. 
 
 
Other declarations 
 
Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 
be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 
in the minutes for transparency. 
 

 
 

4



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Neil Knowles, Julian Sharpe (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), 
Gurpreet Bhangra, John Story and Simon Bond 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor John Bowden, Councillor David Hilton, Jonathan 
Gooding (Deloitte), Benjamin Sheriff (Deloitte) and Lisa Fryer (SWAP) 
 
Officers: Mark Beeley, Steve Mappley, Adele Taylor, Emma Duncan, Andrew Vallance, 
Raman Singla and Martin Stevens 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor L Jones. Councillor Knowles was 
attending the meeting as substitute. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28th July 2022 
were approved as a true and accurate record. 
 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20  
 
Andrew Vallance, Head of Finance, introduced the item and outlined the Statement of 

[...]
 also leading on climate change, this linked with 

policy and resources in a realistic way. He asked if the audit shed any light on this 
method of governance? 

         SWAP had completed climate audits at other local authorities, but these all had 
different titles. Councillor Bond asked why this was the case? 

  
Adele Taylor said that audits that had been completed could be viewed by the Committee, she 
would work out the best way to do this so that Members could easily access them as they 
were completed. The Manchester S151 officer was leading on climate at a corporate level 
which was the reason for this method of governance, RBWM worked under a matrix 
management system. The audit on climate governance was undertaken to ensure that the 
council was part of the right and effective partnerships. 
  
ACTION – Adele Taylor to explore the best of sharing completed audits with Members 
of the Committee. 
  
Lisa Fryer added that SWAP needed to draw attention to areas of concern, reports were 
focused on areas with lower levels of assurance. Climate change was likely to feature on audit 
plans in the future, the service area were keen to get a view on the new governance 
arrangements. 

7



  
The Vice Chairman asked how other councils were approaching climate change and if it 
differed to the approach of RBWM. 
  
Lisa Fryer said that climate emergencies had been declared at many other authorities, it was a 
common feature of audit plans. 
  
Councillor Knowles commented on the risk management weakness, he noted that the Head of 
Finance had flagged this area as something for internal audit to focus on. Councillor Knowles 
asked if there was any specific concern with risk management. 
  
Andrew Vallance said that as part of the CIPFA report, it was a priority. A couple of years after 
the report was the right time for risk management to be reviewed. 
  
Adele Taylor said that it was important that risk management also linked well with the 
Corporate Plan. It w
[...]
commendation. Audit Committees should also include at least one independent member, 
who was not a Councillor. The council would need to consider changing its constitution to 
appoint an independent representative on the Audit and Governance Committee. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Audit and Governance Committee noted the 
report. 
 
WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Andrew Vallance outlined the items which the Committee would consider at the next meeting, 
in October 2022. 
  
Councillor Bond suggested that the audit on climate governance could go in the ‘items 
suggested but not yet programmed’ section. 
  
Adele Taylor said that once the accounts for 2020/21 and 2021/22 were ready, an additional 
meeting could be required between October and February. A number of the reports being 
considered by the Committee in October were important for the budget setting process. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.30 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

10



 

Report Title: Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 
Progress 

Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information 

No - Part I  

Cabinet Member: Councillor Johnson, Leader of The Royal 
Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead   

Meeting and Date: Audit and Governance Committee 20 October 
2022 

Responsible 
Officer(s): 

Emma Duncan Director of Law, Strategy 
and Public Health and Monitoring Officer 

Wards affected:    All 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report presents the progress made on the Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS), including the AGS Action Plan for 2022/23.  
 
It recommends that the Committee considers the content and notes the actions 
already taken and those planned. 
 

0. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Audit and Governance Committee notes the 
report identifying any specific matters which should be brought to the 
attention of Council or Cabinet. 

 

1. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Options  
 

Table 1: Options arising from this report 

Option Comments 

The Committee notes the report 
identifying any specific matters which 
should be brought to the attention of 
Council or Cabinet 
 

The recommendation is being 
made to ensure that the council 
meets its statutory requirements 
and those of the Committee’s 
Terms of Reference to be 
satisfied that the council has in 
place appropriate corporate 
governance systems and controls 

 

 

11

Agenda Item 4



  

2. CONTEXT 

2.1 The Council adopted a new Corporate Plan 2021-2026 (“Building a sustainable 
borough of opportunity and innovation) in November 2021. This established a 
number of priorities including “A Council trusted to deliver”. 

2.2 A strong Governance Framework is part of meeting this objective. 

2.3 The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) and Action Plan for 2022-23 was 
previously reported to the Committee on 28th July 2022.This report presents 
progress on the Action Plan. 

2.4 As part of the Council’s improvement journey the Council’s key governance 
statutory officers (Head of Paid Service, S151 Officer, Monitoring Officer, and 
deputies) meet as the Statutory Governance Officer Group to discuss governance 
related issues and lead on the preparation of the AGS and Action Plan, which 
they monitor during the year.  

2.5 As part of preparing the AGS a review has been undertaken against the Centre 
for Governance and Scrutiny’s “Governance Risk and Resilience Framework” 
which aligns with the CIPFA Code which underpins the AGS.  

2.6 The outcomes from this, together with other issues from the AGS 21/22, issues 
identified through the Corporate Peer Challenge, issues identified from the 
Monitoring Officer report, issues raised through external and internal audit, 
complaints or other routes form the basis for the AGS and Action Plan.  

2.7 Where issues have been identified “in year” these have been added to the Action 
Plan. 

2.8 Key areas for focus this year were grouped thematically around the good 
gove
[...]
nance Committee meetings. 

2.2 The purpose of risk management is to analyse risks to the council and help all 
decision-makers get a better understanding of a realistic range of possibilities, what 

 

51

Agenda Item 6



drives the related associated uncertainty and hence where efforts can be best 
concentrated to manage this uncertainty. 

2.3 The corporate risk register records the risks relating to RBWM’s objectives. Our risk 
registers are appropriate at the point in time at which they are produced, requiring 
consideration be given to a broad range of potential risks and outcomes. Anything 
that might inhibit the way in which this is expressed would weaken the quality of 
decision making when determining the most appropriate response to a risk. 

2.4 Risks potentially carrying the most damaging impacts on our measurement scale 
are classified as key risks. The inclusion of risks within any level of risk register 
does not mean there is an immediate problem but signifies officers are aware of 
potential risks and have devised strategies for the implementation of relevant 
mitigation measures. 

2.5 Appendix A contains a current summary of the key strategic risks. These risks were 
last presented to Members at the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
on 19 May 2022. Since that report 2 key risks have been removed and 1 added.  

2.5.1 Removed: security and community problems arising from the 
actions of disenfranchised groups and extremists. Directors consider that 
this exposure is not a key strategic risk. The matter nevertheless remains on 
the risk register at a lower assessment categorisation due to the council’s 
responsibilities as a local leader to help ensure public safety 

2.5.2 Removed: the council’s exposure to the coronavirus (COVID-19) 
emergency. Now that all restrictions relating to the virus have been removed, 
officers consider it’s appropriate to take this matter off the risk register. 

2.5.3 Added: financial implications of the
[...]
ouncil’s planned treasury activity. 
 

3. The Council’s self-imposed limits on sustainable, affordable and prudent 
borrowing and investment, the Prudential Indicators that need to be approved 
by Full Council, are set out in Appendix C. 
 

4. Due to the fast changing economic situation, the Treasury Management 
Strategy for 2023/24 will continue to be reviewed and amended as necessary 
prior to approval by Full Council in February 2023. 

 
 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Audit and Governance Committee notes and  
comments on: 
 

i) The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24 as set out 
in section 4 of this report. 
 

ii) The Council’s Prudential Indicators set out in Appendix C. 

 

93

Agenda Item 8



 

 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1. The Authority has adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of 
Practice (the CIPFA Code) which requires the Authority to approve a treasury 
management strategy before the start of the financial year. 

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS 

3.1. There are currently significant economic changes, both nationally and 
worldwide, which have led to uncertainty with regards to interest rates.  The 
recent substantial increase in interest rates and anticipated further increases 
have significantly increased the cost of borrowing available to the Authority.   

3.2. In order to minimise this risk the Authority needs to review its capital 
programme and reduce the scale of this to control the impact of increased 
borrowing costs. 

 Table 1: Key Implications 

Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 
Exceeded 

Date of 
delivery 

No. of days 
that 
counterpart 
limits are 
exceeded 

>0 <=0 N/A N/A March 
2024 

No of days 
that the 
operational 
boundary 
for long-
term debt 
is 
exceeded 

>0 <=0 N/A N/A March 
2024 

 

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY 

 
Draft Treasury Management Strategy 
[...]
 Section 151 Officer 

Wards affected:   All 

 
REPORT SUMMARY  

 

1. This report sets out the draft Capital Strategy for the Royal Borough of 
Windsor and Maidenhead for 2023/24 – 2027/28. 
 

2. The final Capital Strategy will be approved as part of the Budget in February 
2023.  
 

3. Due to the fast-changing economic situation the Capital Strategy for 2023/24 
will continue to be reviewed and amended as necessary prior to approval by 
Full Council in February 2023. 
 

4. The Committee is invited to comment on the draft strategy. 

 
 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Audit and Governance Committee notes and 
comments on: 

 
i) The Council’s Draft Capital Strategy for 2023/24 as set out in 

Appendix B.  

 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 This report sets out the draft Capital Strategy for the Royal Borough of 
Windsor & Maidenhead for 2023/24 – 2027/28. The final Capital Strategy will 
be approved as part of the Budget in February 2023. 

 

 

123

Agenda Item 9



   
 

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 Due to rapid changes in the economic situation in the UK there is currently a 
high level of uncertainty with regards to interest rates. The recent substantial 
increase in interest rates and anticipated further increases have significantly 
increased the cost of borrowing available to the Authority. This significantly 
impacts capital spending plans for the foreseeable future.  

3.2 In order to minimise this risk, the Authority needs to review its capital 
programme and reduce the scale of this to control the impact of increased 
borrowing costs. 

 Table 1: Key Implications 

Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 
Exceeded 

Date of 
delivery 

Capital 
expenditure 
is agreed 
within an 
approved 
strategy 

Fails to 
meet 
Council 
objectives 
and 
service 
needs 

Meets 
Council 
objectives 
and 
service 
needs 

n/a n/a From 1 
April 
2023 

 

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY 

 
Draft Capi
[...]
isks potentially carrying the most damaging impacts on our measurement scale are classified as key risks. The inclusion of risks within any level of risk register does not mean there is an immediate problem but signifies officers are aware of pot...
	2.5 Appendix A contains a current summary of the key strategic risks. These risks were last presented to Members at the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee on 19 May 2022. Since that report 2 key risks have been removed and 1 added.
	2.5.1 Removed: security and community problems arising from the actions of disenfranchised groups and extremists. Directors consider that this exposure is not a key strategic risk. The matter nevertheless remains on the risk register at a lower assess...
	2.5.2 Removed: the council’s exposure to the coronavirus (COVID-19) emergency. Now that all restrictions relating to the virus have been removed, officers consider it’s appropriate to take this matter off the risk register.
	2.5.3 Added: financial implications of the adult social care charging reforms. From October 2023, the government will increase the cap on the amount anyone in England will need to spend on their personal care over their lifetime from £23k to £86k. The...
	2.6 Members are notified of the key risks where they are named as the risk owner typically as part of a Lead Member briefing. Officers are tasked with ensuring that any comments by Members are reflected in the assessment.
	2.7 Risk reports are reviewed by senior management which gives the opportunity for challenge and discussion. If any risks are of such low impact that there is no good reason to continue including them in these discussions, then they are either removed...


	3. KEY IMPLICATIONS
	Table 2: Key Implications

	4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY
	4.1 There are no explicit financial consequences arising from this report.  However, risk owners need to contemplate resource implications when devising their mitigation strategies

	5. LEGAL IMPLIC

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Lynne Jones (Chairman), Julian Sharpe (Vice-Chairman), 
Gurpreet Bhangra, John Story and Simon Bond 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor David Hilton, Councillor Ewan Larcombe and Councillor 
Helen Price 
 
Officers: Mark Beeley, Emma Duncan, Ryan Stone, Steve Mappley, Adele Taylor and 
Andrew Vallance 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd September 
2022 were approved as a true and accurate record. 
  
The Chairman commented on the action from the minutes, which was that the Executive 
Director of Resources would explore how audits could be shared with Members of the 
Committee. 
  
Andrew Vallance, Head of Finance, confirmed that an area in Microsoft Teams had been 
created where audits would be shared, the invite to this team had been shared with 
Committee Members. 
 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN UPDATE  
 
Emma Duncan, Director of Law, Governance and Public Health, said that the annual 
governance statement was usually considered with the annual statement of accounts. The 
governance framework was a document of policies and procedures which reported on the 
council’s decision-making processes. The annual governance statement was monitored by the 
statutory officers group and discussion was around where action needed to be taken, based 
on the experience of officers. On the action plan, there were a number of recommendations 
which had been made. The report before the Committee showed the progress that had been 
made on these recommendations. Embedding the performance framework was a key issue 
which had come out of the peer review, along with areas like risk and procurement where 
improvements had been identified to ensure robustness. The main aim of the annual 
governance statement was to improve the governance culture within the council, there had 
been significant changes in the way decisions were made. 
  
Councillor Story asked if the actions which had a target completion of this month, were all on 
track to be completed within this timeframe. 
  



Emma Duncan confirmed that actions were on track to be completed, however there were 
some long term issues. For example, the scrutiny function would take a significant amount of 
time and was a long term project. 
  
Councillor Bond commented on the launch of a procurement tool kit, he questioned whether 
the law had been broken by not having the tool kit. 
  
Emma Duncan explained that the law had not been broken, the tool kit was designed to make 
procurement easier. The council had breached its own procurement rules earlier in the year 
and this tool kit would help to prevent this from happening in future, it acted as a line of 
defence to ensure the process was carried out properly. 
  
Councillor Bhangra asked how RBWM was doing compared to other local authorities. 
  
Emma Duncan said that there was a particular focus on governance at RBWM, ensuring that 
all officers were using the systems that were in place. The council was not fully there but it 
was closer than it had been previously. Considering other local authorities, Emma Duncan felt 
that RBWM could be considered mid table. 
  
Councillor Sharpe asked to what extent governance was reliant on a system or on officers 
doing the right thing. 
  
Emma Duncan said that RBWM was not reliant on officers just doing the right thing, systems 
were able to be tightened very easily if needed. These could ensure that officers followed the 
correct route and procedure. 
  
The Chairman noted that many of the actions were listed as being complete by May 2023 and 
some, for example the proposal for a Scrutiny Officer, were subject to a growth bid for the 
2023/24 budget and therefore would not be implemented until next May at the earliest. 
  
Emma Duncan confirmed that this was correct, things like the job evaluation and other 
preparation work had been done for the Scrutiny Officer position. However, there were other 
competing growth bids and the council had to prioritise where money was spent. 
  
Adele Taylor, Executive Director of Resources, added that the budget setting process would 
take place in February 2023, if the growth bid was part of the budget there was the ability for 
the officer to be in post not long after the budget had been passed by Full Council. 
  
The Chairman said that the Property Company action plan was nearly compete, she asked if 
the Committee would have sight of the action plan. 
  
Emma Duncan said that there was no reason why the action plan could not be circulated.  
  
Adele Taylor added that the action plan for the Property Company had been taken to the 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel and would again be considered by that Panel at an 
appropriate time. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Audit and Governance Committee noted the 
report identifying any specific matters which should be brought to the attention of 
Council or Cabinet. 
 
COUNCIL TRUSTS REPORT  
 
Emma Duncan said that the report was for the Committee’s information on the operation of the 
councils’ trusts. She was happy to take away any specific questions Members had on any of 
the trusts, if they could not be answered at the meeting. 
  



Councillor Bond commented on the Flood Relief Fund, which held cash so that it could deal 
with an emergency. He asked if the Fund could pay out as much as was needed in an 
emergency. 
  
Emma Duncan said that she understood this to be the case as this was the objective of the 
charity. 
  
Councillor Bond said that he hoped Trustees were asking the right questions of charities, that 
benchmarking was done correctly and that the financial situation of each trust was secure. 
  
Emma Duncan added that each body had an RBWM appointment, there was guidance shared 
with Trustees on what the role entailed. This could also be picked up as part of the induction 
process for new Members of the council in May 2023. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Audit and Governance Committee noted the 
report. 
 
RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 
Steve Mappley, Insurance and Risk Manager, said that the report was the usual update which 
was considered periodically by the Committee. Two risks had been removed, security and 
community problems arising from the actions of disenfranchised groups and the council’s 
exposure to the Covid-19 pandemic. Following discussion with the Interim Chief Executive, the 
pandemic risk had been reinstated as a key risk. On the risk management audit, there would 
be a risk register refresh with senior managers in November, this would support what had 
been considered as the council’s strategic risks. The risk management strategy had been 
rewritten, which considered the areas which the auditors had flagged. Risk management on 
Cabinet decision reports had been completed, a complete version of the risk register had been 
distributed to governance teams so that officers writing reports could refer to the register. 
  
Councillor Sharpe asked if the risk on the financial implications of the adult social care reforms 
could now be removed as these reforms were no longer happening. 
  
Adele Taylor felt that it was better to keep adult social care on the risk register, particularly as 
a significant portion of the budget was spent in this area and there was not yet any formal 
indication about changes to the reform timetable. If the reforms were delayed by a year, for 
example, there was a significant amount of work that would still need to be done. 
  
Councillor Hilton, Cabinet Member for Asset Management & Commercialisation, Finance, and 
Ascot, said that the fear on adult social care was that the reforms could mean that the council 
needed to pick up a significant cost. The service was not static, the number of people coming 
into adult social care was increasing which created a budgetary risk. On Maidenhead 
regeneration, the council could shortly be entering into a Compulsory Purchase Order, which 
was again a significant risk. Once these were completed, the level of the risk could be 
changed. 
  
Adele Taylor said that all risks were either reviewed on a monthly basis or at a frequency 
appropriate for the individual risk, as appropriate. 
  
Councillor Sharpe felt that risks were being captured more cohesively than before. 
  
The Chairman agreed, the report was understandable and clear. She understood that risks on 
the regeneration of Maidenhead were being reviewed, the Chairman asked if the council 
communicated with developers or the Property Company on these risks. 
  
Adele Taylor said that the Property Company played a significant role in the regeneration 
project, risks were not a solo decision made by officers at the council. 
  



The Chairman asked if there was input from private developers, particularly when considering 
the increases in interest rates and inflation. 
  
Adele Taylor explained that the risk was currently more focused on the factors which the 
council had an influence over. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Audit and Governance Committee noted the 
report. 
 
MID-YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2022/23  
 
Andrew Vallance, Head of Finance, said that the report outlined the mid-year treasury 
management performance, as required by the CIPFS treasury management code. On 
borrowing, the council had followed a strategy of taking out long term loans to combat the 
anticipated rise in interest rates. This could mean that there was no impact on the current 
years revenue account from the increased interest rates. 
  
Councillor Hilton asked if the capital programme would be reviewed, considering the impact 
that the rise in interest rates would have. 
  
Andrew Vallance said that he would make reference to this in the next agenda item, on next 
year’s strategy. 
  
Councillor Hilton noted that training would be provided by Arlingclose to Committee Members. 
  
Andrew Vallance confirmed that Committee Members had received training from Arlingclose 
before the meeting, a training programme was scheduled which would allow training sessions 
to take place before Committee meetings. A training programme was also being arranged for 
next summer, after the election. 
  
Councillor Story noted that there was a £20 million borrowing increase over the six month 
period, he asked if this was planned or unplanned. 
  
Andrew Vallance explained that the type of borrowing was always under review, a decision 
had been made to borrow long term. The council had benefitted from short term rates for local 
authorities over the past few years, but borrowing had been spread over a number of years to 
distribute the risk. 
  
Councillor Story followed up by asking what the expectation was from officers for the second 
half of the financial year. He asked if the £217 million borrowing figure would stay relatively 
level throughout the rest of the year. 
  
For the second half of the year, Andrew Vallance said that RBWM had all of the borrowing 
which it needed. The level of borrowing would fluctuate by around £10 million or so, but not 
much more than that. 
  
Councillor Sharpe asked what confidence officers had that interest rates would remain at a 
sustainable level. 
  
Andrew Vallance said that officers did not expect the base rate to go significantly above 5%, 
as it should hit a ceiling. 
  
Adele Taylor said that RBWM used Arlingclose as financial advisors, it was an unprecedented 
economic climate and therefore it was important that RBWM managed its cash flows 
effectively. 
  



RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Audit and Governance Committee noted the 
report and approved the mid-year Treasury Management Mid-Year Review Report 
2022/23. 
 
DRAFT TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2023/24  
 
Andrew Vallance said that the increase in interest rates would have an effect on future years. 
If the interest rate stayed at 5%, the borrowing cost would increase from £4 million to £8 
million. To provide reassurance, officers had factored half of this cost into the growth of the 
Medium Term Financial Plan. The capital programme would be reviewed to see which parts of 
the programme could slip to future years when the interest rate would be less. Members would 
see a draft capital programme as part of the draft budget which would be considered at 
Cabinet in November. High inflation and interest rates were likely to last longer than had 
initially been predicted by the Bank of England. 
  
Adele Taylor said that there was a balance between forward borrowing to protect against rate 
changes and the cost of forward borrowing ahead of time. The capital programme needed to 
be reviewed regularly and assumptions tested. 
  
Councillor Bond pointed out that there were three main risks which were all linked: inflation, 
interest rates and recession in the economy. It was a very uncertain environment, Councillor 
Bond asked if the capital review board was undertaking the review work. Councillor Bond felt 
that economic commentators were behind the curve on the rise in inflation, he hoped the 
same would not be true for interest rates. 
  
Adele Taylor confirmed that the capital review board had responsibility for reviewing these 
items, which involved officers from across the council. The board was not a decision making 
body but brought together the officer expertise for decisions to be made at the appropriate 
level. 
  
Councillor Hilton said that the liability benchmark was new, he asked if this could be explained 
to the Committee. 
  
Andrew Vallance explained that it had been put in to show the risk if the council needed to 
borrow in the short term for cash flow purposes. 
  
Councillor Hilton commented on some of the wording in the report which seemed to be 
contradictory. Adele Taylor confirmed that the wording would be reviewed and simplified. 
  
ACTION – The Executive Director of Resources and the Head of Finance to review the 
wording on this section of the report. 
  
Councillor Hilton asked if the additional £20 million which had been borrowed was included in 
the figures which were currently being discussed. He was informed that it had been factored 
in. 
  
The Chairman asked if the review of capital schemes was designed to try and decrease the 
amount of capital spending. She felt that it was a risk to the council. 
  
Andrew Vallance confirmed that it was. Adele Taylor said that capital cashflows needed to be 
reviewed so that they accurately reflected projects that were taking place, projects could 
change over time along with the viability. 
  
The Chairman welcomed the draft strategy, it was useful and clear. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Audit and Governance Committee noted and 
commented on: 
  



i)             The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24. 
  

ii)            The Council’s Prudential Indicators set out in Appendix C. 

 
DRAFT CAPITAL STRATEGY 2023/24  
 
Andrew Vallance said that the main piece of work that had been undertaken on the strategy 
was to link it to the council’s Corporate Plan, which had been adopted towards the end of last 
year. He welcomed any comments that Committee Members had on the strategy. 
  
Councillor Sharpe said that he hoped that economic climate would stabilise in the coming 
months, which would give the council some assurance as to what the interest rate would be. 
  
The Chairman asked about reviewing and monitoring of capital projects, sometimes there was 
a change to a project which meant that it became unviable or was not planned to achieve the 
outcomes expected. 
  
Adele Taylor said that projects went through the gateway processes but this could be 
strengthened. 
  
Councillor Hilton said that he welcomed the strategy at it started to link the Corporate Plan 
with the capital strategy, this needed to reflect the priorities and goals in the plan. Investments 
could then be focused on the areas which had been agreed. 
  
The Chairman said that capital projects were risky, she asked how officers could be sure that 
projects were self-funded and gave realistic payback. 
  
Andrew Vallance said that this was the main business of the capital review board. Service 
areas put forward their capital bids and the board discussed whether bids were aligned with 
the Corporate Plan. 
  
Adele Taylor said that it depended on each business case, some capital schemes could be 
relatively small. The capital review board managed the process of capital projects. 
  
Councillor Hilton said that in the past few years there had been significant slippage, partly 
caused due to Covid. There was not always the resource in place to deliver projects, he asked 
if this was a factor which was considered by the capital review board. 
  
Adele Taylor said that if service areas requested capital, they also needed to consider the 
resources which were required to deliver it. This was part of the business case which was put 
to the capital review board for consideration. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Audit and Governance Committee noted and 
commented on: 
  

i)             The Council’s Draft Capital Strategy for 2023/24 as set out in Appendix B. 

 
WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chairman asked if there was any update on when the statement of accounts for 2020/21 
would be considered. 
  
Andrew Vallance said he was hopefully that they would be considered by the Committee at 
the next meeting in February 2023. 
 
 



The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.25 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


